
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
AGENDA 

 

4.00 pm 
Tuesday 

21 November 2023 
MS Teams 

 
Members 7: Quorum 2 
 
Joanne Sladden, Scheme Employer Representative 
Mark Holder, Scheme Member Representative 
Yasmin Ramjohn, Scheme Member Representative 
Dionne Weekes, Scheme Member Representative  
Jonathan Bunt, Independent 
Denise Broom, Scheme Employer Representative 
Andrew Frater, Scheme Employer Representative 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister  01708434619 

luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Local Pension Board, 21 November 2023 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chair will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events 

that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 (attached) 

and authorise the Chair to sign them. 
 

5 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE  

 

6 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE (Pages 7 - 40) 
 

7 LPPA INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT (Pages 41 - 76) 
 

8 RISK REGISTER  
 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and Election Services  
 
 



 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

Virtual meeting 
10 October 2023 (4.00  - 6.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
  
 
Broom (Scheme Employer Representative), Bunt (Chairman) and Frater (Scheme 
Employer Representative) 
 
Mark Holder (Scheme Member Representative), Ramjohn (Scheme Member 
Representative) and Sladden (Scheme Employer Representative) 
 
Apologies were received from   
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
176 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
177 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
178 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

179 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

180 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board noted the feedback from the Pension Committee.  
 

181 PENSIONS ADMIN PERFORMANCE  
 
The Board were presented with a report on the pension administration 
performance. 
 
Members noted the target level of 95% which had been reached however 
elapsed time was not measured. Members also noted all SLAs were 
standardised from 1st April 2022 and officers explained the changes to the 5 
and 10 day SLAs for retirements. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Local Pension Board, 10 October 2023 

 
 

 

The Board members discussed steps had been taken to improve the system 
efficiency and how focus had shifted to active deferrals and deaths. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

182 LPPA INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE  
 
The Board was presented with a report on the LPPA internal control 
assurance. 
 
Members noted this was an annual report and it was difficult for officers to 
make comments on it. However members did agree to bring an LPPA 
representative to the next board meeting to answer any questions raised by 
members. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

183 CODE OF PRACTISE 14  
 
The Board was presented with the Code of Practise 14 report. 
 
It was explained that Section A, which was a legal requirement, was fully 
complaint with the next scheme review imminent. Members also noted there 
were some actions outstanding in section B and there were some 
outstanding training modules. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

184 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board was presented with the risk register. 
 
Members noted the risk register was due to be presented at the November 
Pensions Committee following a review of the register. Members questioned 
the assessment of risk 4.2 bur officers confirmed it was the correct 
assessment. Members also asked for the risk register to be typo and 
grammar checked for future meetings. 
 
The Board noted the register. 
 

185 TRAINING  
 
The Board was updated on the position of the training modules. 
 
It was explained to the Board that members would have to re-complete the 
CIPFA knowledge and skills module and would have to wait for the 
migration to the new system to complete any outstanding modules. 
 

  
 

Page 4



Local Pension Board, 10 October 2023 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

    Local Pensions Board  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Pensions Administration Update  

   
Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Caroline Guyon 
Pensions Projects and Contracts Manager 
caroline.guyon@havering.gov.uk 
01708 4323185 
 

 

   
   

 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Local Pensions Board DATE 

 
 
 

 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report provides a summary of the performance of the Local Pensions Partnership 
during Quarter 2 of 2023/24 and key activities affecting the Havering Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
 
 
That Board members note the report. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Havering Pension Fund Administration – LPPA Performance 
 
From 1 November 2017, the London Borough of Havering delegated the pension 
administration service to Lancashire County Council who have engaged the Local 
Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) to undertake their pension portfolio.  The 
Local Pensions Partnership was formed in 2016 through a collaboration between 
Lancashire County Council and the London Pensions Fund Authority and provides pension 
services to the Local Government Pension Scheme, Police and Firefighter Schemes. 

 
LPPA provide a quarterly performance report attached as Appendix A
[...]
on 
administration service to Lancashire County Council who have engaged the Local 
Pensions Partnership Administration (LPPA) to undertake their pension portfolio.  The 
Local Pensions Partnership was formed in 2016 through a collaboration between 
Lancashire County Council and the London Pensions Fund Authority and provides pension 
services to the Local Government Pension Scheme, Police and Firefighter Schemes. 
 
The LPPA Annual Internal Control Assurance Report outlines the control objectives in 
place during the reporting year 2022/23. 
 
LPPA have a risk management framework in place, responsible for ensuring business 
level risks are effectively managed and mandated policies and controls are in place and 
operating effectively. 
 
The Quality Assurance and Compliance Monitoring team has implemented a programme 
of regular reviews to ensure policies, processes and procedures are effective and results 
are reported to the Executive Leadership Team and the Audit, Risk and Compliance 
Committee. 
 
The LPPA Internal Audit sets out to provide assurance that the pension administration 
services being provided to their clients is compliant with robust systems and controls in 
place.   
 
LPPA have established a number of control objectives within the key areas of pensions 
administration and information technology.  The report details the controls tested during 
2022/23 and provides an overview of the internal audit activity. 
 
During 2022/23, 4 internal audits were carried out with a remit to ensure controls are in 
place to mitigate risks to LPPA and the client and drive a good customer experience. 
 
These audits identified a number of areas for change including the introduction of a new 
management structure, an enhanced staff training programme and a requirement for 

Page 42



Local Pensions Board DATE 

 
 
 

 

improved management information reporting.  Some immediate action has been taken and 
a strategic business plan for 2023-2026 has been implemente
[...]
tive to deliver.

This report outlines the specific control objectives to support the evolution of LPPA as 
we move forward into the future.

During 2022/23 LPPA has delivered its flagship programme, Project PACE, to deliver 
one single core pensions administration system for LPPA by the end of 2022.  Civica’s 
Universal Pensions Management system (UPM) replaces the multitude of disparate 
non-integrated systems previously in place.  Key deliverables include:

• Strengthen the LPPA control framework to support the path to AAF 01/20 
by April 2024 with automated bank validation and laying the foundations 
for digital identity verification.

• To deliver a scalable, stable solution built on industry standard platforms 
that will meet Cyber Essentials, Cyber Essentials Plus, ISO-27001 and UK 
GDPR/DPA 2018 requirements. 

• To provide improved member and employer experience by introducing 
greater self-service functionality.

At the end of this reporting period, 31st March 2023, LPPA has successfully migrated all 
17 of its existing clients, and in addition, has onboarded a new LG client onto UPM.

P
age 48



Page 5 of 32Internal Control Assurance Report  /  September 2023 DATA CLASSIFICATION PUBLIC

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1 
OFFICE

PRESTON

18 
CLIENTS

OVER 1,300 
ACTIVE
EMPLOYERS

OVER
660,000 
MEMBERS

During the year 2022/23 we have maintained the strong, effective and collaborative 
working relationships we have with our clients, and we sincerely thank them all for their 
support during a very challenging period of change. Our focus is now on returning to 
business as usual and driving continuous improvement in member experience and the 
services we provide.

P
age 49



Page 6 of 32Internal Control Assurance Report  /  September 2023 DATA CLASSIFICATION PUBLIC

REPORT BY THE 
HEAD OF RISK & 
COMPLIANCE
This Report relates to the pension administration 
services provided by Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration Limited (LPPA).

lppapensions.co.uk

P
age 50

ht
[...]
A CLASSIFICATION PUBLIC

ACCREDITATIONS

LPPA will continue to maintain the following accreditations in support of its control assurance framework.

Title Expiry

ISO 27001 LPPA accreditation achieved in December 2022

Cyber Essentials LPPA accreditation achieved in July 2022

PASA Membership LPPA renewed membership in September 2022

Cyber Essentials Plus LPPA accreditation achieved in September 2022

Pension Scams Industry Forum Membership Ongoing since 2020

The Pensions Regulator’s Pledge to Combat Pension Scams Ongoing since 2020

In addition to the above accreditations, LPPA is proud to have participated in several industry body working groups in collaboration with DWP, LGA, NPCC.

P
age 75



lppapensions.co.uk

This Internal Control Assurance Report will 
be issued annually covering the previous 

financial year.

P
age 76

https://lppapensions.co.uk

	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes

	6 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE
	Pensions Administration Update Appendix 1 LPPA Performance Report
	Definitions
	Our core values
	Annual plan
	Fund Membership
	Casework Performance
	Helpdesk Performance
	Customer Satisfaction Scores
	Member Online Portal
	Employer Engagement & Member Communication Activity
	Data Quality


	7 LPPA INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT
	Annual Internal Control Assurance Report 2023 Appendix 1
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Report by the Head of Risk & Compliance
	LPPA Structure
	Control Environment
	Control Objectives
	Control Testing
	Overview of Internal Audit Activity 2020/21
	Overview of LPPA Risk & Compliance Activity 2020/21
	Accreditations



	Next: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 

	Prev: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7:

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

MS Teams 
21 November 2023 (4.02  - 5.40 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
  
Jonathan Bunt (Independent) (Chairman), Denise Broom (Scheme Employer 
Representative), Andrew Frater (Scheme Employer Representative), Joanne 
Sladden (Scheme Employer Representative) and Yasmin Ramjohn (Scheme 
Member Representative) 
 
 
186 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairman reminded members of the actions to be taken if they were to 
be disconnected from the call. 
 

187 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Holder and Dionne Weekes 
 

188 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

189 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
 

190 TO RECEIVE FEEDBACK FROM RECENT MEETINGS OF THE 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received a brief update on the previous Pensions Committee. 
 

191 PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the Local Pensions Partnership 
Administration (LPPA) with a Pensions Administration update. 
 
It was explained to Members that the performance for al case types was 
above the target however the performance for retirements, bereavements 
and deaths was below the targets.  LPPA officers then outlined the helpdesk 
performance and the Board noted the satisfaction rate was consistently 
around 80% but LPPA were aiming for a higher score. 
 
Members quested how LPPA was improving its performance and it was 
explained that new staff had been recruited to help increase the 
performance of those case types. LPPA then explained to the Board that it 



Local Pension Board, 21 November 2023 

 
 

 

was undergoing big innovations including validations to check for missing 
information within cases both before and after the case had been handled. It 
was explained that the innovations would help to increase performance 
across all types. 
 
The Board agreed for LPPA to attend a future meeting to elaborate on the 
learning following the satisfaction scores and comments.  
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

192 LPPA INTERNAL CONTROL ASSURANCE REPORT  
 
The Board received an LPPA Internal Control Assurance report. 
 
Board members noted the report outlined control objectives set by LPPA 
during the year 2022-2023. Members noted the current report would be 
replaced by an external report by AAF which would be given to LPPA by the 
end of November 2023 with an annual review process following that. It was 
also explained that the control objectives set by AAF would be the same as 
the objectives previously set by LPPA. 
 
It was explained to the Board that the overall assurance of the Pensions 
Administration had been performing to compliance, however, with 
challenges with customer services. Members questioned if the migration to 
the new system had been incorporated into the report of which officers 
confirmed and explained the auditing of that stalled the report. 
 
Members then questioned the internal auditor at LPPA and officers 
explained that the internal auditor did have resources to conduct research 
and investigations, however, there was no consideration to employ more 
auditors. 
 
Members also questioned why not all areas had been tested to which 
officers answered that LPPA had a 3 year plan to test all areas so not all 
areas are tested for each annual report. It was explained that tests are risk-
based. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

193 RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board received a report on the Risk Register. 
 
The Board noted the grammatical errors raised had been corrected and the 
date on risk 2.2 had been corrected to read March 2026.  
 
Officers explained to the Board that the Pensions Committee had 
recommended that a risk be added to reflect the financial position of the 
Council and paying the statutory contribution rates as risk 4.4. It was also 
explained that the Committee had recommended that risk 5.4 be changed 



Local Pension Board, 21 November 2023 

 
 

 

the post-mitigation score to amber and suggested the Council’s internal 
audit team conduct reviews of the post-mitigation scores to ensure they are 
reasonable and realistic and to possibly benchmark the scores against 
neighbouring boroughs. The Board however, suggested the internal audit 
team may not be best suited and suggested the Council consider an 
external provider. 
 
The Board agreed for a report from AAF on cyber security to be presented 
at a future meeting. 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


